INSTR # 112391797, OR I 30912 PG 1086, Page 2 of 7

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED
LEASE AGREEMIENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE AGREEMENT
(YAmendment™) dated as of the & -~ day of May, 2014 aund effective as of the £ day of May.J w..;/
2014, by and between CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation of Florida, its
successors and assigns (“Lessor”) and RAEN BAHIA MAR, L.L.C. successor by merger to RAHN
BAHIA MAR, LTD,, its successors and assigns (“Lessee”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Amended and Restated Lease Agreement
having an Effective Date of January 4, 1995 (“Agreement” or “Lease™); and

WIHEREAS, in connection with the Lessee obtaining leasehold financing on the Lessee’s interest
under the Agreement in favor of Leasehold Mortgagee(s), the parties desire to amend the provisions of
the Agreement to assist the Lessee in obtaining such leasehold financing,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hergby acknowledged, the parties
intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. The recitations heretofore set forth are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
this reference,

2, The Agreement as modified by this Amendment remains in full force and effect. To the
extent of any inconsistency between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Agreement, the
terms of this Amendment shall supersede and control to the extent of such inconsistency. Terms not
otherwise defined herein shall bave the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

3. Article 13 of the Lease is amended to add the following sub-sections:

"Section 13. Without limiting the provisions of the Lease, in the event that the
Lease is terminated as a result of a rejection or disaffirmance of the Lease pursuant to any
bankruptoy, insolvency or other similar law affecting Lessee, the Leasehold Mortpagee
shall cure any pre-existing Lessee defaults under the Lease which are susceptible of
Leasehold Mortgagee curing, whereupon Lessor hereby agrees to execute and deliver to
Leasehold Mortgagee a new lease on the same terms as the Lease for the remainder of the
Lease term, and, execution of a new lease shall be deemed to be an assignment of the
lease whereupon Leasehold Mortgagee has the right to one additional assignment
following its execution of the new Lease without Lessor’s prior written consent and any
assignments thereafter of the leasehold intersst shall be subject to the prior written
consent of the Lessor as more specifically set forth in Article 13.0, Section 6; provided
that, to the extent there ave any pre-existing tenant defaults under the Lease which were
not previously susceptible to cure by Leasehold Mortgagee but which such pre-existing
tenant defaults become susceptible to cure by Leasechold Mortgagee upon Leaschold
Mortgagee becoming the tenant under the Lease, Leasehold Mortgagee shall cure.such
defaulis," )

MIAMI 4137940.3 79431/42738

17993212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 6



INSTR # 112391797, ORI 350912 PG 1087, Page 3 of 7

"Section 14. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, Lessor
hereby covenants and agrees that the Leasehold Maortgagee shall be penmitted to bold and
disburse insurance proceeds and, with respect to Lessee’s interest in the Lease, the
Leasehold Mortgagee shall be entitled to participate in any seitlement regarding
insurance proceeds. The parties agree that such insurance proceeds held by Leaschold
Mortgagee shall be used for the reconstruction or repair (as the case may be) as provided
in Paragraph 18, Section 3 of the Lease."

4. This Amendment shall become effective when signed by all parties hereto.
5. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when

execuied, shall be deemed an original and all of which shall be deemed one and the same instrument.
Facsimile transmission signatures of this Amendment shall be deemed to be original signatures,

MIAMI 4137940.3 79431/42738

17693212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 6



INSTR # 112391797, OR B 30912 PG 1088, Page 4 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year
first above written.

WITINESS E? /
K/w <t A Y, ’!ﬂ/ﬂ'[/}

f»"[(ﬂ”ﬁéj mi’ﬂbﬂ

¥

Mi2anTA Scomr™

CITY c L4 ,g%trmjf}

"L(Fél"lkué}l [I‘1ty Manager \)

Attest:

QM’-}/QWP%M

% Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Approved as to form:

I/%»/ ///,>.{:w: /

Clty Atmmey

MIAMT 4137940.3 79431/42738

17993212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 6



INSTR # 112391797, OR B 0912 PG 1089, Page 5 of 7

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF BROWARD )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrmment was
acknowledged before me by JOHN P. SEILER, the Mayor of CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a
municipal corporation of Florida. He is personally known to me and did not take an oath.

T
#h Jure
2014 WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this / 2 day of -Ma‘y,( %)
LN B BN % o cf ]
¢ S_\z\:",‘.‘wv"”‘;}"-, JEANEYTE A. JOHNSON & . @__A_ /f\{/‘LW" L4
' {3 Notary Publlc - Stats of Fiorida { otary Public
{4 - My gnmm. Expires Jan 31, 2015 § :
e ominission # €€ 33367 P ~1 iy
1 " Bonded Through National Notary Assr§ ,f{i.{gﬂr_? ﬁﬂ /} = ’ﬁ g? LIGA

Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires: / 3///5/

STATE OF FLORIDA )

} 88:
COUNTY OF BROWARD ) e . -
)Jg’g\‘g{ﬂ/}r‘ »)l( LN ik ,/{/Eqm ()(tf-y /?fft?fb’«";?f 4 /HJ‘

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the Coufly aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me byl.EL FELDMAN, the City Manager of CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a
municipal corperalion of Florida. He is personally known to me-and did not take an oath, Yy

WITNESS my hand and official geal in the County and Staie last aforesaid this /3" day of May, @xf

C—léj'zrzm.‘:?g ( ‘ %9%7;4‘9‘--,4‘?)‘-'“"f
7

Notary Public :

doanwa M. JAaMudA
Typed, printed or stampsd name of Notary Public

2014,

BT DGNNAM. SAMUDA
AT My CONMISSION A BE 842026

& 2 P ES'.-lunUﬂva.ﬁm7
Krisay guned}g(d ‘Tﬁu‘um Publlc Undorvliers

My Commission Expires: C; ;/.-i-,mwtézﬁ 30 2007

MIAMI 4137940.3 79431/42738

179583212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 6



INSTR # 112391797, OR B! 0912 PG 1090, Page 6 of 7

RAHN BAHIA MAR, L.L.C.

@%&L / oy //”// w///a
Wiz Qa o

T e sinadts Fogie
A AV Lo Tlt]\., ('/2 P /’P(J) Lorast

STATE OF FLORIDA )
}SS:
COUNTY OF % inomn - Buda )

1 HEREBY CERTIFEY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, the fotegoing instrument was
acknowledged before me by . Kepwne X ode , the Vil Tezet bt of
RAHN BAHIA MAR, LL.C., a Delaware limited liability company, f/k/a RAHN BAHIA MAR, LTD,
freely and volunlarily under authomty duly vested in him/her by said company. He 1s personally known
to me or who has produced as identification. —

———

WITNESS my t\\"‘i\ﬂlﬁﬂﬂ official seal in Lbél County and State last aforesaid this ,3| day of May,

2014, S Wit Qﬁ
Z «/ﬂm(x é//;/lfﬂﬂm % /(.a?/’/z‘r

(7
\a‘-

9@

) ‘?‘ eSO g2 o
.(';"\3}@\0. &, "’g,‘. &)

4,
.ffff”
Ary‘ °

o A0y
)‘fotary Pubhc

¥*

oD

#DD 962229

Conqug e prn]
AmcUM :’ f‘

N T
i U B aee S
/"WJ 91 &\'{\;‘,w‘&

My Commission Expires: \}L ene &, O

JCTLTE

Y
o

8
\‘ Sl

'""fmumt.\u‘“'

e

a@“

HKoraback, T, [ e~ Coceslo
Typed, printdd or stamped name of Notary Public

’fi

p

f
3

MIAMI 41379403 79431742738

17993212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 6



INSTR # 112391797, OR B 0912 PG 1091, Page 7 of 7

The uindersigned JPMorgan Chase Bank, the holder of the mortgage loan on the Hotel consents to
this Amendment.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

wng\? Uuéu/bﬁ/ By:

Name: Steven \r4
gt (A Title:. Exescutive Dirgclor

V z

NMV}/’Q,,L
STATE OF FEORIBAZ

COUNTY OF éﬁg%@pg $5:

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State
aforesaid and in the County aforesaid te take acknowledgments, the foregoing instryment was
acknowledged before me by { (e the T e Tk of IPMORGAN CHASE BANK, a
. He is personally knowin to me and did not take an oath,

WITNESS my hand and official seal in thie County and State last aforesaid this 2" day of June,

2014,
M
Notary Public
Typed, printed or stamped name of Notary Publio
My Comimission Expires: MICHAEL A. CUOMO

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 02CU6268078
Quaiified in Naw York County
My Commisajon Explees August 27, 2016

MIAMI 4137940.3 79431/42738

17993212.6

17-1482
Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 6





